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[kcisi,m on J(wt:ph .Vzirorero 's Notice of Violatfrm of Rule 68 and 1Worion for Remedial 
ME:'G.l'W'o/S 

INTRODUCTION 

12 July 2()(}(i 

1. Thi:! proceedings in the instant case started on 19 September 2005. On 9 March 2006, 
the Chamber delivered an Oral Decision on Joseph Nzirorera's Motion for Inspection ofNon­
Rule 68 Materia.l allowing the Accused to inspect some statements in the: Prosecution's 
possession provided by Celestin Sezihera, Djuma Babizunturo, and Gregoire ~iyimanzi. 1 

After having reviewed these ~tatements, Joseph 1'zirorera contends that they contradict the 
tesrimony of Prosecution Witness UB, and consequently the Prus~cutor' s original 
representations lhat the statements were not exculpatory were incorrect. This applicalion is 
for remedial measures as a result of Ille Pro.secution's brt.ach of its obligations to disclose 
exculpatory material under Rule 68 of the Rules of Proccdul'e and Evidence. 2 The Prosecutor 
opposes the Motion.1 

DISCUSSION 

2. The Chamber recalls that the Prosecutor has a posmve am.I conlinuous obligation 
under Rule 68(/\) of the Rules to disclose, as soon as practicable, to the Defence any material 
which, in his actual knowledge. may suggest the innocence or mitigate the guilt of the 
Accused or affect the credibility of the Prosecutor's evidence. ff the Accused wishes to show 
that the Prosecutor is in breach of these obligations, it must identify specifically the materials 
sr>ught, present a prima facie showing of its probable exculpatory nature, and prove the 
Prosecutor's acrnal knowledge of the materials requested . .:. 

3. ln his Motion, Joseph l\'7.irorern <let.ails the difforcnces between the slalcmcnts of 
Ce lest in Sezibera, Gregoire Niyimanzi and the testimony of Witness UR. He mainly contends 
that in their statemtmts, Sezibcra and Niyimanzi did not mention a meeting chaired by 
Nzirorem in April l 994, while Witness UD testified that hoth Sez:ibcrn and Niyimanzi were 
present at that meeting. 

4. The Chamber has reviewed the statements signed by Gregoire N iyiramanzi on 
18 June 2003 and by Celestin Sezibera on 9 November 2005. 1 lowever. according to the 
jurisprudence of this Tribunal, the mere omi!;siun of a rderence to a meeting in a statement 
does not mean that these witnesses could not have attended it or that this meeting could not 
have taken place.~ 

S. ln the light of the foregoing, the Chamber concludes that Joseph ~zirorera has failed 
to demonstrate a violation of Rule 68(A} of tl1e Rules by the Prosecutor in this respect. 
Consequently, the Chamber finds it unnecessary to consider the rem~dial measures sought hy 
Joseph N7.irorera. 

1 Karemera et al., Oral Decision on tht: Motion for Inspection of Non-Rule 68 Material (TC), 9 March 2006. 
2 Notice of Violation of Ruic 68 and for Remedial Measures, filed on 13 March 2006; and Reply Brief: ~utice 
of Violation of Rule 68 cllld for R~mcdial Mcc1SLJrc~. tiled on 16 March 200<i; and Reply lliicf: Notice of 
Violation of Rule 68 and for Remedial \ltcao;ures. Jili.:d on 16 March 2006. 
1 Prosecutor's Response to Nzimrera 's M11ti11n for Remedial 1\-1\:asui-e~. /ih:d 011 l 5 March 2006. 
' Karemera ct al., Oral Decision on Sray nf Proceedings (TC), 16 February 2006, p. 6. 
s £/iezer Niyit••~ka. l1ii!. J'msc-:curor, Ca,;e l\c, rr:TR-96-14-R, Decisir,11 on Request for Review (AC), 30 June 
2006, prua. 70. 
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Dt:,·1siun on Joseph /vzirorera's Notin• of Viu1'u1on o,f Rule 68 and Motion fur Remedial 
Me;;swes 

FOR THE ABOVE MENTIONED REASONS, THE CHAMBl~R 

DENIES the Defence Motion in its entirety. 

i\rusha, 12 July 2006, done in English 

c:t @e·D 
Presiding 

Emile Francis Shurl 
., Judge 

Gberdao Gustavt.: Kam 
Judge 

" [S~al of.the Tribunal] 
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